
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Andy Ellis 

Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
Wednesday, 21 October 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
Please click HERE to view the meeting or 
copy and paste the link below in to your web 
browser 
https://bit.ly/30ZFhms 

 Tel:020-8132 1111 

   
  
 E-mail: andy.ellis@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Susan Erbil (Chair), Achilleas Georgiou, Edward Smith, Lee David-
Sanders, Hass Yusuf, Birsen Demirel, Elif Erbil and Margaret Greer (Vice-Chair) 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
Support Officer – Andy Ellis (Governance and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2020  (Pages 1 - 
6) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2020. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTgxOTQ4MmUtMjQ3NS00Mzk5LTkxYTktODAzMDE0M2I4YTg1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cc18b91d-1bb2-4d9b-ac76-7a4447488d49%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22130ceb0f-d23a-4c40-8143-dd82f56493c1%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://bit.ly/30ZFhms


4. PETITION RECEIVED: PETITION FOR ALL WORKS UNDER THE 
'BOWES PRIMARY & SURROUNDING STREET QUIETER 
NEIGHBOURHOOD' PLAN TO BE HALTED UNTIL THERE HAS BEEN A 
FULL CONSULTATION WITH LOCAL RESIDENTS, AND ENGAGEMENT 
WITH HARINGEY COUNCIL AND TRANSPORT FOR LONDON (TFL)  
(Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 To receive the petition from the Lead Petitioner, and in accordance with 

the Councils Petition scheme, allow consideration of the views expressed 
in the petition. 

 
5. ICT AND DIGITAL SERVICES - THE CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE  (Pages 

11 - 48) 
 
 To receive a presentation from Fay Hammond, Acting Executive Director of 

Resources. 
 

6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 

 
Business Meetings 
 
Thursday 17 December 2020 (Budget Meeting) 
Wednesday 17 February 2021 
Thursday 1 April 2021 
 
 
Provisional Call-in Meetings 
 
Wednesday 25 November 2020 
Wednesday 13 January 2021 
Thursday 4 February 2021 
Wednesday 3 March 2021 
Thursday 25 March 2021 
Tuesday 27 April 2021 
 

 
 
 

 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.9.2020 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Susan Erbil, Achilleas Georgiou, Edward Smith, Lee 

David-Sanders, Hass Yusuf, Birsen Demirel, Elif Erbil and 
Margaret Greer (Vice Chair) 

 
ABSENT  

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr 
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), 
Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia 
Meniru  & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics 
Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: Sarah Cary, Executive Director Place, Peter George, 

Programme Director Meridian Water, Jeremy Chambers, 
Director of Law and Governance, Claire Johnston, Head of 
Governance, Scrutiny and Registration Services, Andy Ellis, 
Governance and Scrutiny Officer. 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) 

 
 

 
6   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair, Cllr Susan Erbil welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
7   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
8   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 AUGUST 2020  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting, held on 11 
August 2020 were agreed. 
 
9   
ANNUAL SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMES 2020-21 (TO FOLLOW)  
 
The Chair introduced this item, noting that each work programme would be 
reviewed with Members of OSC providing comment as appropriate.  
 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.9.2020 

 

- 2 - 

i) It was agreed that rather than OSC consider fly-tipping, the Environment 
and Climate Action Scrutiny Panel would have this item. 
 
ii) There will be an additional business meeting of OSC on 21 October to 
receive a petition relating to the Bowers Area Low Transport Network 
Scheme. This additional meeting will allow for an item to be considered 
relating to ‘ICT and Digital Services - the Customer Experience.’ It was noted 
that this item should be wide-ranging to include the customer experience of 
differing stakeholders (residents, business users), across various parts of the 
borough. In addition, how do we support the elderly in accessing digital 
systems?  
 
iii) A discussion was held on the most accurate way to ensure reports contain 
the information required by OSC Members. It was agreed that Scrutiny 
Officers would assist OSC Members in devising a mini-scope for each item to 
be scrutinised.  
 
iv) Cllr Greer noted and Members agreed, that it was important to maintain an 
independent, autonomous scrutiny process. 
 
v) The role of representation from the Youth Parliament was discussed. It was 
noted that the planning session for the Children’s, Young People and 
Education Scrutiny Panel had 3 representatives from the Youth Parliament in 
attendance,  who gave a valuable insight to the issues concerning young 
people. It was agreed that youth participation in scrutiny should be 
encouraged.  
 
vi) The Youth Parliament representatives requested an opportunity to shadow 
Councillors, especially in relation to Housing and Environment Services. Cllr 
Georgiou as Chair of the Children’s, Young People and Education Scrutiny 
Panel had agreed to raise this with all Councillors and Claire Johnson agreed 
to co-ordinate with the Young Mayor and the Youth Parliament.  
              ACTION : Claire Johnson 
 
vii) Cllr Elif Erbil, Chair of the Housing Scrutiny Panel agreed to a change in 
the order of items to the panel, as advised by Cllr Yusuf (Vice Hair of the 
Housing Scrutiny Panel). 
 
viii) Cllr Smith as Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel 
provided a summary of the work programme for that panel. It was noted that 
there had to be a degree of flexibility in the agenda items for the March 
meeting as the situation relating to the pandemic is not possible to predict.  
 
ix) In conjunction with the items on the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Panel, Cllr Demirel as Chair of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Panel, 
confirmed that the panel would have an item on how Covid-19 has impacted 
upon the Council’s financial performance at their November meeting. 
 
x) Cllr Yusuf as Chair of the Environment and Climate Action Scrutiny Panel 
confirmed that to allow detailed scrutiny, they would have a maximum of 2 

Page 2



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.9.2020 

 

- 3 - 

subjects at each meeting. However, to allow this, it was requested that this 
panel be permitted to arrange an additional meeting (in January or March) to 
scrutinise Home Insulation and School Streets.  
 
xi) The Chair summarised the item and the Members of OSC agreed the 7 
scrutiny work programmes for 2020/21.  
 
10   
MERIDIAN WATER SCRUTINY WORKSTREAM REPORT  
 
i) The Monitoring Officer gave a brief over-view of the procedure relating to 
scrutiny workstream reports and confirmed that the Meridian Water report will 
be on the Cabinet agenda. 
 
ii) Cllr Achilleas Georgiou, Lead Member of the Meridian Water Scrutiny 
Workstream introduced the report and thanked Workstream Members and 
Officers for their support throughout the scrutiny process.  
 
iii) It was reiterated that the Workstream would like to see 10,000 homes and 
6,000 jobs to be realised and the purpose of the report was to see how this 
would be achieved and how the people of Edmonton would benefit. 
 
iv) It was confirmed that all the findings within the report were evidence based, 
with a reference point of 2018 onwards. The areas highlighted included; 
number and size of homes, parks and recreation land, building heights, 
overseas and private investors, buy to rent, public transport, number and type 
of jobs created.  
 
v) The report concluded with 14 recommendations and suggestions for future 
work.  
 
vi) The Leader of the Council and the Programme Director Meridian Water 
had responded to the initial report, with a letter and supporting appendices, 
challenging a number of assertions. 
 
vii) Cllr Georgiou requested to table a response from Workstream Members  
to The Leader’s letter, however, this was not accepted by the Chair as it did 
not meet the requirements of the rules of access to information, as it had not 
been listed on the agenda to be tabled. 
 
viii) The Chair asked The Leader and Programme Director to respond to the 
findings and recommendations within the scrutiny workstream report. 
 
The Leader noted that the Master Developer Role is a positive direction and 
allows Enfield Council to develop the site for the borough and specifically the 
people of Edmonton. As the Master Developer, it will be possible to control 
private investment and mass overseas sales. The first site within the 
development will achieve 50% affordable housing, with the 2nd site providing 
100% affordable housing. 6,000 quality jobs will be created, with no less than 
25% of theses for local people.  

Page 3



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.9.2020 

 

- 4 - 

 
The meanwhile use of the site will provide a vibrant facility and employment 
opportunities. Density levels will be comparable with other zone 2/3 
developments in London and all residents will only be a few minutes walk from 
good quality greenspace.  
 
The Leader concluded by emphasising the important role of scrutiny and the 
need to use the evidence widely available.  
 
ix) The Chair asked Cllr Georgiou how consistent the Workstream had been in 
their work and collating their findings. In response it was noted that the report 
provided a chronological order for evidence gathering.  
 
x) At this point, due to technical issues, The Chair, Cllr Susan Erbil had to 
leave the meeting and Cllr Greer as Vice Chair assumed the role of Chair 
temporarily.   
 
xi) A discussion relating to density comparisons with local wards and the 
proposals for Meridian Water indicated that the figures for Meridian Water 
gave a higher density, however, the Programme Director confirmed that this 
was comparable to other developments across London.   
 
xii) It was agreed that a category noted within the Minority Groups paragraph 
would be altered.  
 
xiii) Cllr Susan Erbil re-joined the meeting and resumed the Chair, thanking 
Cllr Greer.  
 
xiv) Members of OSC agreed that the Regeneration and Economic 
Development Scrutiny Panel would take this work forward, monitoring the 
implementation of the recommendations from the report.  
 
xv) A comment was made that the report had clearly involved a lot of work 
and was very useful as an analysis of how, why and when. A concern was 
noted that affordable housing rates may not be within the reach of many 
households in Edmonton.  
 
xvi) The Programme Director for Meridian Water responded to a number of 
points raised; The Council do not set property market values. Market value is 
set by housing partners, having regard for sale values in the local area. 
Affordable rented homes will be available for everyone in the Edmonton area, 
with private housing cross-subsidising affordable housing. Public transport 
links will be improved with the Department of Transport giving approval for 6 
trains per hour, serving Meridian Water Station by 2023.  
 
xvii) In relation to consultation, many councillors had attended briefing 
sessions but this had been impeded by the pandemic situation. More events 
were being planned, with constant, open dialogue with local people.  
 

Page 4



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15.9.2020 

 

- 5 - 

xviii) Cllr Greer, as Chair of the Regeneration and Economic Development 
Scrutiny Panel, noted that the work programme for the panel would identify a 
suitable date to have this item on the agenda. Cllr Greer also commented that 
the Regeneration and Economic Development Scrutiny Panel would move the 
topic forward for the benefit of local residents.  
 
xix) In summary, Cllr Georgiou agreed with Cllr Greer and stated that the 
report recognised the achievements to date but had highlighted areas of 
concern, following a fully evidenced, deep-dive as recommended by the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny in their report relating to scrutiny in Enfield.  
 
xx) The Chair, thanked Cllr Georgiou and the Workstream Members for the 
report and noting its passage through OSC, passed the item to the 
Regeneration and Economic Development Scrutiny Panel for further 
monitoring. Any further questions would be emailed to Cllr Georgiou or Cllr 
Greer as appropriate. The Chair thanked The leader and Programme Director 
for attending.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates of future meetings were noted as follows: 
 
Business Meetings 
 
Wednesday 21 October 2020 
Thursday 17 December 2020 (Budget Meeting) 
Wednesday 17 February 2021 
Thursday 1 April 2021 
 
Provisional Call-in Meetings 
 
Wednesday 25 November 2020 
Wednesday 13 January 2021 
Thursday 4 February 2021 
Wednesday 3 March 2021 
Thursday 25 March 2021 
Tuesday 27 April 2021 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



. 
 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting Date 21 October 2020 
 

 
Subject: Petition for all works under the ‘Bowes Primary & Surrounding Street 
Quieter Neighbourhood’ plan to be halted until there has been a full consultation 
with local residents, and engagement with Haringey Council and Transport for 
London (TFL)  
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1   This report details the petition received with a request for the Council: for all 
works under the ‘Bowes Primary & Surrounding Street Quieter Neighbourhood’ 
plan to be halted until there has been a full consultation with local residents, and 
engagement with Haringey Council and TFL. 
 

Proposal(s) 
 

2. The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive the petition from the 

Lead Petitioner, and in accordance with the Councils Petition scheme, allow 
consideration of the views expressed in the petition. 

 
Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
3. The Council’s Petition Scheme details that compliant petitions submitted to the 

Council must: 
 

 Contain the name, a valid address with postcode, and the signature of 

any person supporting the petition.  A valid address is within the 

Borough of Enfield and can be a home, work or study address and 

includes Enfield-owned out-borough estates or temporary 

accommodation provided by the borough. 

 Include a clear and concise statement covering the subject of the 

petition.  It should state what action the petitioners wish the council to 

take 

 have the petition organisers contact address This is the person we will 

contact to explain how we will respond to the petition. The contact 

details of the petition organiser will not be placed on the website. 

 relate to a matter for which the authority has responsibility, and which 

affects the authority or its area 

 

 The Council’s Petition Scheme enables Petitions with 1,562 signatures 
(0.5% of the assessed population from the 2011 census as published by 
the Office of National Statistics) to be considered at the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 
Relevance to the Council Plan 
 
4. Modern Council - Financial resilience and good governance. 

The values of listening and learning are upheld enabling the vo
[...]

debating   of this petition.  
 
Risks that may arise if the proposed decision and related work is not taken 
 
11. There are no key risks associated with this report. Members of the Overview 

& Scrutiny Committee note that the council petition scheme allows a debate 
at the committee following the requisite number of signatures.  

 
Risks that may arise if the proposed decision is taken and actions that will 
be taken to manage these risks 
 
12. There are no key risks associated with this report.   
 
Financial Implications 
 
13. There are no financial implications or additional costs associated with the 
debating of this petition. 
 
Legal Implications 
  
14 The Councils statutory duty to have a petition scheme was repealed by s46 of 

the Localism Act 2011. Although no longer a duty, the Council has retained 
its petition scheme in the interest of promoting democracy.  The Council’s 
petition scheme is therefore still valid.  

 
 The request in this report to refer the petition to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee is in line with the Council’s petition scheme, a Petition with at 
least 1,562 signatures will be referred to the committee for debate. 

 
 
Workforce Implications 
 
15. There are no workforce implications 
 
Property Implications 
 
16.There are no property implications 

 
Other Implications 

 
17. There are no other implications 
 
Options Considered 
 
18. In accordance with the Councils Petition scheme, Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee is required to allow consideration of the views expressed in the 
petition  

Page 9



 
 
Conclusions 
 
19. The committee is asked to 

 Receive the Petition 

 Note any comments from the Lead Petitioner on the issue itself 

 Consider the issues raised by the Petition. 
 

Report Author: Claire Johnson 
 Head of Governance & Scrutiny 
 Claire.johnson@enfield.gov.uk 
 020 8132 1154 
 
Date of report       13 October 2020 
 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 

Page 10



Overview and Scrutiny 21 October 

202
[...]
ion was previously low as there was little resource to
cope with the increasing demand trends. However, it has improved incrementally
and consistently. This is due to the improved coaching and stable resourcing of
the channel.

P
age 43



Summary 

P
age 44



How do we measure if our services

are accessible?  

Mystery shopping results (phones, Face to Face and web).

Right first time for transactions (baselining and improving right 
first time transactions). 

Positive feedback from Stakeholders (monitoring complaints and 
MEQs). 

Positive feedback from customers (e.g. quantitative and 
qualitative).

growth in usage of the website and webchat. 

P
age 45



What’s next 

Accessible Face to Face Services

• Expanding the early help support provided in the Community Hubs (e.g. 

employment skills).

• Continue to grow our digital offer through libraries and supporting those 

that are digitally excluded.

Accessible digital services

• New website with improved customer interaction by Q2 2021.

• Continued investment into webchat as a stable channel.

• Improved telephony by Q3 2021.

• Improvements to individual customer journeys (i.e. Waste, Planning, etc.).

Customer insight 

• Measuring right first time and resolution. 

• Mystery shopping. 

• Early intervention based on insight.

P
age 46



Moving Customer Experience Forward

New 

Website

Better 

Customer 

Insight

Integrated 

Community 

Hubs

One Phone 

System

Summary
P

age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2020
	Minutes

	4 PETITION RECEIVED: Petition for all works under the 'Bowes Primary & Surrounding Street Quieter Neighbourhood' plan to be halted until there has been a full consultation with local residents, and engagement with Haringey Council and Transport for London (TFL)
	5 ICT AND DIGITAL SERVICES - THE CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE



Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 21.10.2020 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2020 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Susan Erbil, Achilleas Georgiou, Edward Smith, Lee 

David-Sanders, Hass Yusuf, Birsen Demirel, Elif Erbil and 
Margaret Greer (Vice Chair) 

 
ABSENT  

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr 
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), 
Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia 
Meniru  & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics 
Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: Fay Hammond (Acting Executive Director Resources), Lee 

Shelsher (Head of Customer Experience and Libraries), Ade 
Aderemi (Head of Customer Operations), Doug Wilkinson 
(Director of Environment and Operational Services), Richard 
Eason (Healthy Streets Programme Director), Jeremy 
Chambers (Director of Law and Governance), Claire Johnson 
(Head of Governance, Scrutiny and Registration Services), 
Andy Ellis (Governance and Scrutiny Officer) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Ian Barnes (Deputy Leader of the Council) 

Councillor Mary Maguire (Cabinet Member for Finance) 
Councillor Yasmin Brett (Bowes Ward Councillor) 

                                 120 Attendees 
 
12   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair, Cllr Susan Erbil welcomed everyone to the meeting and Members 
introduced themselves. 
 
13   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
14   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2020  
 

1) Cllr Georgiou stated that minute 10 (vii) contradicts later Cabinet 
papers which note that the response from Workstream Members to the 
Leader’s letter was permitted to be tabled at the meeting of the 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 21.10.2020 

 

- 2 - 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 15 September. The Monitoring 
Officer, Jeremy Chambers will provide further clarification. 

2) Minute 9 (vii) - The role of Cllr Yusuf on the Housing Scrutiny Panel 
was confirmed as Vice-Chair. 

 
The minutes were agreed, subject to amendment as necessary in relation to 
1) above. 
 
15   
PETITION RECEIVED: PETITION FOR ALL WORKS UNDER THE 'BOWES 
PRIMARY & SURROUNDING STREET QUIETER NEIGHBOURHOOD' 
PLAN TO BE HALTED UNTIL THERE HAS BEEN A FULL 
CONSULTATION WITH LOCAL RESIDENTS, AND ENGAGEMENT WITH 
HARINGEY COUNCIL AND TRANSPORT FOR LONDON (TFL)  
 
The Chair welcomed the Lead Petitioner, Roland Hewes, to the meeting. The 
format of this item would include a statement from the Lead Petitioner (5 
mins), a statement from the Deputy Leader, Cllr Barnes (10 mins), followed by 
questions from Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and a 
summary from The Chair.  
 
  

i) The Lead Petitioner’s statement in support of the petition included that 
the scheme should be removed and that it is socially regressive. In 
the Bowes area, a car is a vital, not a life-style choice. With no local 
facilities, residents are required to travel to high streets in Muswell 
Hill and Southgate for shopping, medical appointments and places 
of worship.  

ii) With no cycle network available, potholes in the road, parked cars and 
increased congestion, cycling isn’t a realistic option. Residents are 
required to navigate congested roads, made worse by dis-placed 
traffic. If Haringey go-ahead with their own plans for a similar 
scheme on the borough boundary, local journeys will become even 
more horrendous. 

iii) The statement also included resident’s concerns regarding access for 
emergency vehicles, the air quality around high density housing 
schemes and Bowes School on the North Circular Road, potential 
increased crime levels around dead-end roads and disruption for 
the disabled, elderly and vulnerable residents in relation to home 
deliveries and visits from carers and relatives. 

iv) Any reduction in pollution levels should be supported with the 
production of hard data, indicating before and after levels in the 
area.  

v) The statement concluded by noting that the Council should start again 
and work with Haringey Council and Transport for London as  It is 
essential to win the hearts and minds of local residents.  

 
The Chair thanked Mr Hewes for his statement and invited Cllr Barnes to 
respond. 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 21.10.2020 

 

- 3 - 

vi) Cllr Barnes stated that he would cover how the Bowes Low Traffic 
Neighbourhood (LTN) Scheme works and how it came about, the 
petition itself, the organisation behind the petition and a summary of 
the consultation going forward. 

vii) A LTN scheme operates by filtering the ends of roads to encourage 
less use of cars and more pedestrians, cyclists and greater use of 
public transport. Bowes has several bus routes and an underground 
station. The filtering system uses planters and cameras to allow 
cyclists and emergency vehicles to pass through unimpeded. 

viii)Traffic congestion in this area has been a problem for a long time and 
both the local MP and Bowes Ward councillors have lobbied for 
improvements. 

ix) Schemes in other parts of London have been successful, for example 
in Waltham Forest. However, schemes do take a while to bed-in 
and for behavioural change to take place, which will lead to cleaner 
air, safety on roads, helping to fight obesity and climate change.  

x) The LTN is a Government funded scheme, however, a time scale of 8 
weeks for design and implementation was applied. This reason for 
this short period of time was to provide increased space for cyclists 
and pedestrians during the covid-19 pandemic. 

xi) Cllr Barnes commented that the wording on the petition resulted in 
confusion among some residents and he gave detail on some of the 
issues raised. Various forms of consultation over several years has 
identified through traffic in the Bowes area as problematic.  

xii) Consultation will continue and Cllr Barnes would welcome comments, 
positive or negative from local residents.  

xiii)Cllr Barnes commented that on the website of the Broomfield Home 
Owners Residents Association (BHORA), there is reference to the 
level of traffic in the area being a problem. However, as with any 
scheme of this nature, there are those who are for and those who 
are against and this is reflected within the BHORA membership.  

xiv) Cllr Barnes concluded by stating that all residents of Bowes must 
have an opportunity to comment on the scheme, therefore, a 6 
month live consultation will be implemented. 

 
The Chair thanked Cllr Barnes for his response and opened the discussion for 
questions from Members.  
 

xv) In response to a question on the area covered by the petition, it was     
confirmed that the petition was open to the whole of the borough but 
Cllr Barnes raised concerns about residents in another part of 
Enfield influencing a scheme in Bowes Ward.  

xvi) A question in relation to consultation during the 8 week 
implementation period confirmed that consultation had taken place 
with emergency services, TfL and Haringey Council. The 
emergency services were in agreement with the scheme and will 
continue to monitor the area.  

xvii) It was confirmed that the consultation period in now live and will 
continue until March 2021 and it is hoped that as many of the 7,200 
residents in the LTN would provide comments.  



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 21.10.2020 

 

- 4 - 

xviii) Charging points for electric cars are being trialled next year, 
possibly within the Bowes area. 

xix) It was commented that it is important to recognise the feelings of 
over 1,600 residents who had signed the petition and a question 
was asked as to how  people with mobilty issues, the elderly, 
vulnerable or parents with very young children have been 
considered. In response, it was hoped that residents who were able 
would either, walk, cycle or consolidate journeys, reducing 
congestion for those who have no alternative to using a car. 

xx) Following a question on the responses to consultation, it was stated 
that residents would be given all the information needed to arrive at 
a balanced opinion. 

xxi) It was confirmed that the emergency services agreed to unhindered 
routes, using cameras rather than planters, allowing clear passage 
in the area. 

xxii) It was noted that many schemes had been tried previously, to 
alleviate traffic congestion in the area. If pre-construction 
consultation had been possible, a lot of the issues raining concern 
now, would have been avoided.  

xxiii) It was commented that Phase 1 had been funded by Central 
Government to a total of £100,000, however, Phase 2 funding and 
timescales had yet to be confirmed, so there is now an opportunity 
to gain views of residents in advance.  

xxiv) In response to a question about consulting with Blue Badge holders 
and residents who are cared for or not able to access on-line 
consultation, it was confirmed that 1-1 consultations and local pop-
up events are being considered. 

xxv) The scheme will be evaluated using a number of key metrics and 
data analysis. 

xxvi) A question was raised, relating to how the subject can be moved 
forward. The Monitoring Officer confirmed the options available to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee; Note the petition, Take no 
action, Refer the decision back to the decision maker (An 
operational decision of the Director of Environment and Operational 
Services) 

xxvii) It was confirmed that consultation will take place with the petitioner, 
BHORA and all residents. 

xxviii) The Chair, Cllr Susan Erbil provided a summary of the discussion 
and the issues raised and out-lined the options available to OSC 
Members.  

xxix) Members of OSC had a discussion on the options available to them, 
with guidance provided by the Monitoring Officer. Cllr Smith put 
forward the initial proposal, seconded by Cllr David-Sanders, in 
relation to the as yet unfunded and unplanned Phase 2 scheme, 
involving Brownlow Road. Clarity was provided by the Monitoring 
Officer that this wasn’t an option available to OSC.  

xxx) Cllr Georgiou proposed that this item be brought back to OSC for 
further scrutiny, following the 6 month consultation period.  

xxxi) Further discussion required Cllr Smith to clarify his original proposal 
and when this was not forthcoming, The Monitoring Officer advised 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 21.10.2020 

 

- 5 - 

The Chair to reject the original proposal and seek a further 
proposal. The Chair confirmed that the original proposal from Cllr 
Smith was rejected and asked for any further proposals.  

xxxii)  An amended proposal was put forward by Cllr Smith, seconded by 
Cllr David-Sanders; - ‘That the permanent traffic order is not 
brought into operation until there has been proper consultation 
completed.’ The Monitoring Officer confirmed that this was an 
acceptable recommendation.  

xxxiii) A vote on the above recommendation was taken, with the result as 
follows; Cllrs Smith, David-Sanders and Georgiou voted in favour of 
the recommendation; Cllr Elif Erbil voted against the 
recommendation; Cllrs Yusuf, Demirel, Greer and Susan Erbil 
abstained.   

xxxiv) The Monitoring Officer confirmed that by a vote of 3-1 in favour, the 
following recommendation is agreed;- 
The decision of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is to request 
that Doug Wilkinson and Cllr Ian Barnes implement no permanent 
solution to the Bowes Low Traffic Neighbourhood until such time as 
a full and proper consultation exercise has been completed.  
 
In concluding this item, The Chair thanked Cllr Barnes, Doug 
Wilkinson and Richard Eason for their attendance.  
 
  

  
 
16   
ICT AND DIGITAL SERVICES - THE CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE  
 
The Chair welcomed Fay Hammond asked that the main areas of challenge 
were highlighted in the presentation. It was noted that Cllr Maguire, Cabinet 
Member for Finance had to leave the meeting before this item commenced. 
 

i) It was highlighted that accessibility will be at the forefront of the 
customer experience moving forward and there will be an improved 
offer for those residents identified as requiring early help.  

ii) We now offer face to face support at community hubs within Enfield 
Town and Edmonton Green Libraries where residents can gain 
appropriate help and early intervention as necessary.  

iii) The Council website is being redesigned and a range of groups will be 
consulted, for example the Over 50s forum and the Youth 
Parliament. The profile of the website will be raised to ensure 
residents and businesses find it useful.  

iv) As one of the future improvements, resident interviews will take place 
in relation to navigating the website.  

v) A new telephony system will be implemented which will provide a better 
experience for callers.  

vi) Over 130 Pay Points are now available across the borough in 
supermarkets and newsagents to pay Council Tax, business rates 
and housing rent. The availability to pay cash is still current. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 21.10.2020 

 

- 6 - 

vii) In response to a question it was confirmed that there are now 4 flagship 
libraries open, reviewed on a weekly basis. 

viii)A question was asked as to how increased demand has impacted on  
council employees and it was noted that improved IT for staff has 
alleviated stress levels considerably, with rates of absence reduced. 
Staff are encouraged to take down-time and annual leave. 

ix) The level of phone calls and webchat have increased during the covid-
19 period. Our current, fragmented telephony system doesn’t work 
well from a customer perspective., so a single telephony system is 
being implemented. 

x) We are currently reviewing the operation and number of community  
hubs available. The feedback from residents has been very positive.  

xi) The majority of contacts with the council are still via telephone but we 
are promoting self-help so there will be an increase in webchat and 
self-service via the website.  

xii) It was confirmed that 42% of calls are resolved at the first point of 
contact. The customer journey overall has been improved. 

xiii)The issue of outside contributors not being able to fully access Teams 
Live Events was raised and Fay Hammond agreed to take this back 
for further consideration with the Director of Digital, Data and 
Technology.   

xiv) Residents have informed councillors that navigation of the website 
has often proved difficult. It was confirmed that the new website 
would contain pictorial guidance and the search facility will be much 
improved. New tools and add-ons will be included to improve 
customer service. 

xv) The deaf community should be assisted as English isn’t their first 
language.  

xvi) In response to a question, it was commented that feedback from 
customers during the pandemic has been very positive, especially 
when offering 1-1 assistance for vulnerable residents.  

xvii) During the initial stages of the pandemic, we had to adapt services 
quickly and reach-out to customers to ensure they were aware that 
services were still available. 

xviii) It was confirmed that there is a very diverse workforce in the 
Contact Centre. 
 
The Chair summarised the comments received and thanked officers 
for their presentation.  

 
17   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates of future meetings were noted.  
 
 
 


